3
C3 -- Hawaii-based
Reductions

2,105,729   15% 2,462,189   24% 38,590,859   17%

4
Base - Utility IRP
and DSM 0 28.5% 0 40% -   28.5%

Table 9.9 Comparison of Combination Scenario CO2 Savings

9.6 Estimated Economic Effects of Scenarios

9.6.1 Estimated Effects on GRP and Personal Income

-12

-10

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

Base E2 E3 E4 E5 E6 GT2 GT3 GT4 GT5 CT2 CT3 A2 C1 C2 C3

B
ill

io
n

 1
99

2$

GRP

Personal Income

Figure 9.5  Estimated Effects of Energy Scenarios on GRP and Personal Income in Hawaii,
2000 - 2020

Figure 9.5 shows the effects of each of the scenarios on Hawaii’s estimated gross
regional product (GRP) and personal income over the period 2000-2020.  The
negative potential effect of carbon taxes on Hawaii's economy is shown by the
results of CT2 and CT3, and Combined Scenario C2.  CT3 was estimated to
reduce GRP by $4.7 billion and over the years 2000 – 2020.  This would be 0.56%
of total GRP over that period.

9-18 Hawaii Climate Change Action Plan

Table 9.10 ranks the scenarios by their estimated benefit or cost to GRP per ton of
CO2 savings over the period 2000-2020.  The CO2 savings rank is indicated in the
right column of the Table.

1 GT3 - $0.50 Gas Increase 10,000,896   543,600,000$   54.36$   9
2 A2 - Aircraft Efficiency 14,351,708   696,300,000$   48.52$   6
3 GT5 - Vehicle Efficiency 4,959,793   223,400,000$   45.04$   12
4 C3 - Hawaii Reductions 38,590,859   275,900,000$   7.15$   3
5 E4 - 5% Renewable Portfolio 3,105,937   800,000$   0.26$   13
6 C1 - Maximum Reduction 48,595,576   10,100,000$   0.21$   2
7 E5 - 10% Renewable Portfolio 10,623,658   (16,800,000)$   (1.58)$   8
8 E2 - Maximize Renewable Energy 17,360,129   (11,800,000)$   (0.68)$   5
9 GT2 - 10% Ethanol Gasoline 13,282,881   (242,500,000)$   (18.26)$   7
10 GT4 - Increased AFV Use 6,263,323   (344,700,000)$   (55.03)$   10
11 C2 - Max Reduction & Carbon Tax 61,446,885   (4,799,600,000)$   (78.11)$   1
12 CT2 - $50 per Ton Carbon Tax 6,115,677   (826,700,000)$   (135.18)$   11
13 CT3 - $125 per Ton Carbon Tax 23,131,693   (4,698,900,000)$   (203.14)$   4
14 E3 - Max Efficiency Oil (551,750)   6,900,000$   Increased CO2 15
15 Base -   -   -   14

Note:  All Savings are relative to the Base Estimate

CO2

Rank

Table 9.10  Scenario Ranking by Estimated GRP Benefit (Cost) per Ton CO2 Saved 2000-2020

Rank Scenario
$GRP per Ton

CO2
CO2 Savings GRP Effect

Six scenarios produced small positive economic effects over the 2000-2020 period,
and offered positive contributions to GRP per ton of CO2 emissions reduction.
The next four scenarios, which did not include a carbon tax (E5, E2, GT2, and
GT4) had relatively small negative effects on GRP.  Scenarios C2, CT2, and CT3,
which contained a carbon tax had significant negative economic effects.  Scenario
E3 was ranked 14 as it was not expected to reduce CO2 emissions over the period.

9.6.2 Effects on Employment

As seen in Figure 9.6 and Table 9.11, there was a similar pattern of effects on